After Recording Return To: **City Recorder** City of Warrenton PO Box 250 Warrenton, OR 97146



Recording Instrument #: 202300592 Recorded By: Clatsop County Clerk # of Pages: 3 Fee: 97.00 Transaction date: 2/6/2023 14:37:58 Deputy: gnelson

ORDINANCE NO. 1260

INTRODUCED BY ALL COMMISSIONERS AN ORDINANCE RENAMING A PORTION ON SE 19TH STEET IN SECTION 27 OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON

WHEREAS, Clatsop County constructed SE 19th Street to allow for the development of future Industrial parcels within the North Coast Business Park prior to the construction of SE Ensign Drive; and

WHEREAS, the initial addressing of SE 19th Street has three sections a northerly section, westerly section, and southerly section as depicted on Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, at their November 10, 2022 public meeting, the Warrenton Planning Commission reviewed the street naming and believes that it has the potential to cause confusion with future developments and that the northerly and westerly sections of the road are not in alignment with the approved City addressing grid in Chapter 12.24 of the Warrenton Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Revised Statutes Section 227.120 authorizes a municipality to rename a public street after a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, affected property owners were sent written notification of the intent to rename the northerly and westerly sections of SE 19th Street. Public response from one land owner was reviewed by the Planning Commission. No properties with existing structures is impacted by the proposed street name change.

Now, therefore, THE CITY OF WARRENTON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Northerly leg of SE 19th Street is hereby renamed SE 16th Street and the westerly leg is renamed SE Ironwood Avenue (See Attachment B).

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance takes effect upon the county receipt of this ordinance.

Adopted by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon this 24th day of January 2023.

First Reading: 1.10.23 Second Reading: 1.24.23

Mark Baldwin, Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST

Dawne Shaw, CMC, City Recorder

Ordinance No. 1260

Exhibit A – Existing Street Name



Ordinance No. 1260



